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No. 215, A.] 	 [Published June 7, 1921. 

CHAPTER 321. 
AN ACT to amend subsection (1) and paragraph (b) of sub-

section (4) of section 29.62 of the statutes, relating to removal 
of injurious rough fish. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEcTioN 1. Subsection (1) and paragraph (b) of subsection 
(4) of section 29.62 of the statutes are amended to read : (29.62) 
(1) The state conservation commission is authorized to take 
rough fish by means of * * * seines only, or cause the same 
to be so taken, from any of the inland waters of this state other 
than those specified in subsection (2), whenever it shall find that 
such fish are detrimental to, retard the propagation of, or destroy 
game fish therein, except that fyke nets may be used in Rock and 
Jefferson  counties. 

(4) (b) The term "rough fish" as used in paragraph (a) 
hereof, shall mean and include * * * buffalo fish, carp, eel-
pout, dogfish, sheepshead, billfish, red horse, suckers, lawyers 
and lizards. * * * 

SEcrioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 6, 1921. 

No. 432, A.] 	 [Published June 7, 1921. 

CHAPTER 322. 
AN ACT to amend section 60.60 of the statutes, relating to com-

pensation of town officers. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 60.60 of the statutes is amended to read: 
60.60 The compensation of supervisors shall be * * * four 
dollars per day unless a different sum is fixed by the annual town 
meeting. Supervisors of towns situated in counties having a pop-
ulation of not less than three hundred thousand, shall be paid such 
salary as shall be fixed by the electors at the annual town meeting, 
not to exceed * * * fifteen hundred dollars per annum, which 
shall be in lieu of compensation per diem. The clerks of the polls 
and town clerks shall be entitled to a compensation of * * * 
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three dollars per day, and at the same rate for parts of a day actu-
ally and necessarily devoted by them to the service of the town 
and in the discharge of any of the duties of their respective of-
fices required of them by law, unless a different compensation 
shall have been fixed by the town board. No town officer shall 
be entitled to pay for acting in more than one official capacity or 
office at the same time. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 6, 1921. 

No. 435, A.] 	 [Published June 7, 1921. 

CHAPTER 323. 
AN ACT to amend subdivision (2) of subsection 2 of section 

1728a-3 of the statutes, relating to educational requirements 
for permits to work. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subdivision (2) of subsection 2 of section 1728a 
—3 of the statutes is amended to read : (Section 1728a-3) (2)

•(2) A certificate of the superintendent of schools or the prin- 
cipal of the school last attended by the child, or in the absence 
of both of the aforementioned persons a certificate of the clerk 
of the school board, showing that such child is more than four-
teen years of age, and stating also the date of the birth of such 
child, and the number of years such child has attended school. 
Such certificate shall contain the further statement * * * that 
such child has passed successfully the * * * eighth grade in the 
public school, or in some school having a substantially equiva-
lent course, or that it has attended school for at least * * * 
nine years. Attendance at kindergarten shall not be counted as 

a part of the nine years of school attendance. It shall be the duty 
of such superintendent, principal or clerk to issue such certificate 
upon receipt of any application in behalf of any child entitled 
thereto. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 6, 1921. 


